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Chairman’s Review
IIt gives me great pleasure to present the un-audited accounts of your Company for the first 
quarter ended March 31, 2021.

The Economy

The global economy is emerging from one of its deepest recessions and has started to 
demonstrate modest recovery after the economic crisis caused by COVID-19. Despite recent 
momentum, risks remain due to the emergence of a third more virulent wave of the virus in 
Pakistan just as the vaccine roll-out has begun. Inflationary pressures are real and likely to pose 
a challenge to purchasing power of the consumers. The recent increase in electricity tariffs, 
sugar and wheat are of particular concern. These increases will continue to manifest and keep 
average inflation on the higher end. The recently negotiated IMF (Extended Fund Facility) tranche 
of USD 500 million is likely to trigger a fresh wave of taxes, moderate hike in interest rates and 
a steady state of devaluation. In addition, higher international commodity prices, including both 
food and oil could continue to feed into domestic inflation.

The external position continued to strengthen as the country posted current account (CA) surplus 
of USD 0.9 billion (0.5% of GDP) for 8M FY-21 as compared to deficit of USD 2.7 billion (1.5% 
of GDP), on the back of record remittances, relatively subdued domestic demand and a nascent 
recovery in exports. During Jul-Feb (FY-21), exports reached to USD 16.1 billion as compared 
to USD 16.4 billion in the same period of last year, down by 2.3%. Imports reached to USD 32.1 
billion this year against USD 29.6 billion last year, up 8.6%. Exports are expected to increase 
following export-oriented government policies, while imports are also expected to increase 
further on the back of recovery of the domestic economy, recent increases in international 
commodity prices and imports of food items to stabilize domestic food markets. Thus, the trade 
imbalance is expected to slightly deteriorate but expected strong inflows of remittances will be 
able to cover the trade deficit. The current account deficit in FY-21 is still expected to remain 
below 1% of GDP thanks to strong prospects for remittances – which have remained above 
USD 2 billion for the last 10 months – and the on-going pickup in exports, especially high 
value-added textiles. Pakistan’s agriculture sector is targeted to grow by 2.7%. All major Kharif 
crops except cotton have surpassed production levels in FY-20. Targets for FY-21 and indicators 
of inputs such as tractor sales, fertilizer usage, water availability and weather suggest strong 
production and liquidity prospects, especially for wheat.

The large-scale manufacturing (LSM) recorded growth of 7.9% during 7M FY-21 against 
corresponding period’s contraction of 3.2%. A wide range of other high-frequency indicators 
signal robust growth, including sales of fast-moving consumer goods, automobiles, cement, 
POL and electricity. This recovery is being supported by stimulus provided by the government 
and SBP’s rounds of policy rate cuts together with other timely measures. Rising noise in the 
domestic politics and fear of spread of Coronavirus have caused lackluster stock market 
performance during the last few weeks. Although the market has delivered modest returns of 
2% in 1st quarter CY21, but it is expected to perform better over medium to long-term given 
improving economic outlook, supportive financial conditions, attractive market valuations, and 
promising corporate earnings prospects.

The Company

During the period under review the Company performed quite well 
and underwrote gross premium along with gross contribution 
aggregating to Rs. 1,170 million against Rs. 893.41 million of the 
same period last year, up 31%. Similarly the net premium increased 
to Rs. 424.50 million against Rs. 336.35 million of the same period 
last year, up, 26%. Underwriting profit increased by 24% to

Rs. 175.32 million compared to Rs. 140.80 million of the corresponding period last year. The 
Company earned investment income of Rs. 53.77 against Rs. 53.47 million of the corresponding 
period last year. The Company earned profit before tax of Rs. 246.13 million against Rs. 222.19 
million of the same period last year, up 11%. After providing for tax, the profit after tax stood at 
Rs. 172.29 million compared to Rs. 153.31 million of the same period last year, up 12%.

Election of Directors

The three years term of the previous Board was completed on April 10, 2021. All the retiring 
directors namely; Mr. Iftikhar H. Shirazi, Mr. Ali H. Shirazi, Mr. Frahim Ali Khan, Mr. Hasan Reza 
ur Rahim, Mr. M. Habib-ur-Rahman, Mrs. Roohi Raees Khan and  Mr. Babar Mahmood Mirza 
were re-elected for a term of next three years in the Annual general Meeting held on April 9, 
2021. I welcome all the Board members and hope that the Company will continue to benefit 
from their rich and varied experience.

Future Outlook

After GDP contraction of 0.4% in FY20, the economy is expected to grow during FY21 driven 
by unleashing of the pent-up demand, strong rebound in manufacturing and services sectors, 
recovery in agriculture sector, and policy induced pick-up in construction activity. However, 
macroeconomic stability and sustainable economic growth entails painful yet necessary reforms 
of the economy such as privatization / restructuring of loss-making State-owned Enterprises,  
broadening of tax base, and rationalization of government expenditures, to name a few. 

To rebuild the positive momentum that COVID-19 interrupted, bolder and more creative thinking 
is necessary. As insurers look to initiate growth in a new era, they must view their core value 
propositions, distribution approaches, workforce strategies and data and technology infrastructure 
as one unified environment. They must continue their pandemic-inspired shift to digital, retain 
their focus on new and ever-evolving customer needs and become more agile in their thinking 
and operations. However, in this complex and dynamic market, the most significant risks and 
largest growth opportunities are closely intertwined, requiring new strategies and approaches 
to transformation. The impacts of macroeconomic conditions, geopolitical developments, 
technology advancements, demographic changes and rising customer expectations must be 
viewed holistically. The recent resurgence in the infrastructure sector, revitalization of CPEC 
projects and incentives offered to construction industry offer exciting growth prospects. The 
management of your Company is fully capable of seizing these opportunities: 

(Always strive for the best)
     
Acknowledgement

I would like to thank the Board of Directors, Mr. Babar Mahmood Mirza, Chief Executive Officer 
and his team for their efforts, dedication and sincerity of purpose. I would also express my 
gratitude to all the reinsurers, our valued clients, banks and SECP for their support and guidance 
to the Company.
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IIt gives me great pleasure to present the un-audited accounts of your Company for the first 
quarter ended March 31, 2021.

The Economy

The global economy is emerging from one of its deepest recessions and has started to 
demonstrate modest recovery after the economic crisis caused by COVID-19. Despite recent 
momentum, risks remain due to the emergence of a third more virulent wave of the virus in 
Pakistan just as the vaccine roll-out has begun. Inflationary pressures are real and likely to pose 
a challenge to purchasing power of the consumers. The recent increase in electricity tariffs, 
sugar and wheat are of particular concern. These increases will continue to manifest and keep 
average inflation on the higher end. The recently negotiated IMF (Extended Fund Facility) tranche 
of USD 500 million is likely to trigger a fresh wave of taxes, moderate hike in interest rates and 
a steady state of devaluation. In addition, higher international commodity prices, including both 
food and oil could continue to feed into domestic inflation.

The external position continued to strengthen as the country posted current account (CA) surplus 
of USD 0.9 billion (0.5% of GDP) for 8M FY-21 as compared to deficit of USD 2.7 billion (1.5% 
of GDP), on the back of record remittances, relatively subdued domestic demand and a nascent 
recovery in exports. During Jul-Feb (FY-21), exports reached to USD 16.1 billion as compared 
to USD 16.4 billion in the same period of last year, down by 2.3%. Imports reached to USD 32.1 
billion this year against USD 29.6 billion last year, up 8.6%. Exports are expected to increase 
following export-oriented government policies, while imports are also expected to increase 
further on the back of recovery of the domestic economy, recent increases in international 
commodity prices and imports of food items to stabilize domestic food markets. Thus, the trade 
imbalance is expected to slightly deteriorate but expected strong inflows of remittances will be 
able to cover the trade deficit. The current account deficit in FY-21 is still expected to remain 
below 1% of GDP thanks to strong prospects for remittances – which have remained above 
USD 2 billion for the last 10 months – and the on-going pickup in exports, especially high 
value-added textiles. Pakistan’s agriculture sector is targeted to grow by 2.7%. All major Kharif 
crops except cotton have surpassed production levels in FY-20. Targets for FY-21 and indicators 
of inputs such as tractor sales, fertilizer usage, water availability and weather suggest strong 
production and liquidity prospects, especially for wheat.

The large-scale manufacturing (LSM) recorded growth of 7.9% during 7M FY-21 against 
corresponding period’s contraction of 3.2%. A wide range of other high-frequency indicators 
signal robust growth, including sales of fast-moving consumer goods, automobiles, cement, 
POL and electricity. This recovery is being supported by stimulus provided by the government 
and SBP’s rounds of policy rate cuts together with other timely measures. Rising noise in the 
domestic politics and fear of spread of Coronavirus have caused lackluster stock market 
performance during the last few weeks. Although the market has delivered modest returns of 
2% in 1st quarter CY21, but it is expected to perform better over medium to long-term given 
improving economic outlook, supportive financial conditions, attractive market valuations, and 
promising corporate earnings prospects.

The Company

During the period under review the Company performed quite well 
and underwrote gross premium along with gross contribution 
aggregating to Rs. 1,170 million against Rs. 893.41 million of the 
same period last year, up 31%. Similarly the net premium increased 
to Rs. 424.50 million against Rs. 336.35 million of the same period 
last year, up, 26%. Underwriting profit increased by 24% to

Rs. 175.32 million compared to Rs. 140.80 million of the corresponding period last year. The 
Company earned investment income of Rs. 53.77 against Rs. 53.47 million of the corresponding 
period last year. The Company earned profit before tax of Rs. 246.13 million against Rs. 222.19 
million of the same period last year, up 11%. After providing for tax, the profit after tax stood at 
Rs. 172.29 million compared to Rs. 153.31 million of the same period last year, up 12%.

Election of Directors

The three years term of the previous Board was completed on April 10, 2021. All the retiring 
directors namely; Mr. Iftikhar H. Shirazi, Mr. Ali H. Shirazi, Mr. Frahim Ali Khan, Mr. Hasan Reza 
ur Rahim, Mr. M. Habib-ur-Rahman, Mrs. Roohi Raees Khan and  Mr. Babar Mahmood Mirza 
were re-elected for a term of next three years in the Annual general Meeting held on April 9, 
2021. I welcome all the Board members and hope that the Company will continue to benefit 
from their rich and varied experience.

Future Outlook

After GDP contraction of 0.4% in FY20, the economy is expected to grow during FY21 driven 
by unleashing of the pent-up demand, strong rebound in manufacturing and services sectors, 
recovery in agriculture sector, and policy induced pick-up in construction activity. However, 
macroeconomic stability and sustainable economic growth entails painful yet necessary reforms 
of the economy such as privatization / restructuring of loss-making State-owned Enterprises,  
broadening of tax base, and rationalization of government expenditures, to name a few. 

To rebuild the positive momentum that COVID-19 interrupted, bolder and more creative thinking 
is necessary. As insurers look to initiate growth in a new era, they must view their core value 
propositions, distribution approaches, workforce strategies and data and technology infrastructure 
as one unified environment. They must continue their pandemic-inspired shift to digital, retain 
their focus on new and ever-evolving customer needs and become more agile in their thinking 
and operations. However, in this complex and dynamic market, the most significant risks and 
largest growth opportunities are closely intertwined, requiring new strategies and approaches 
to transformation. The impacts of macroeconomic conditions, geopolitical developments, 
technology advancements, demographic changes and rising customer expectations must be 
viewed holistically. The recent resurgence in the infrastructure sector, revitalization of CPEC 
projects and incentives offered to construction industry offer exciting growth prospects. The 
management of your Company is fully capable of seizing these opportunities: 

(Always strive for the best)
     
Acknowledgement

I would like to thank the Board of Directors, Mr. Babar Mahmood Mirza, Chief Executive Officer 
and his team for their efforts, dedication and sincerity of purpose. I would also express my 
gratitude to all the reinsurers, our valued clients, banks and SECP for their support and guidance 
to the Company.

Iftikhar H. Shirazi
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The directors have pleasure in submitting the quarterly report of the Company together with 
the un-audited financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2021 

 March 31, March 31, 
  2021 2020
 (Rupees in thousand)
The overall business figures are:

Net premium  424,496    336,349 
Net claims  130,095    89,289 
Investment and other income  89,076    72,879 
Net commission  37,862    39,555 
Expenses of management  163,205    145,812 
   
Financial results are as follows:     
   
Profit before tax 246,133    222,193 
    
Less: Provision for taxation  73,840    68,880 
    
Profit after tax 172,293    153,313 
     
   
Contribution of Rs. 99.932 million (2020: Rs. 68.426 million) was written in Participants' Fund account 
during the period ended March 31, 2021.         
        
Chairman's Review:     
   
The accompanying Chairman's Review deals with the performance of the company during the period 
and future outlook. The directors of the Company endorse the contents of the review.   
        
We express our deep appreciation and thanks to our valued clients, bankers, reinsurers and SECP 
for the cooperation extended to us.        
        
We also commend the dedicated services rendered by the company's officers, staff and field force. 
          
          
   
 
 For the Board of Directors 
  
  
  
 Babar Mahmood Mirza 
Lahore: April 28, 2021 Chief Executive

Directors’ Review

08 | Quarterly Report March 2021



Atlas Insurance Limited | 09



Number of shareholders Shareholding Shares held
From To

Pattern of Shareholding
As at March 31, 2021

 243 1 100 5,596
 185 101 500 57,024
 146 501 1000 119,095
 385 1001 5000 1,000,487
 130 5001 10000 943,067
 56 10001 15000 702,213
 48 15001 20000 836,977
 18 20001 25000 407,775
 5 25001 30000 142,989
 23 30001 35000 753,879
 12 35001 40000 448,318
 9 40001 45000 379,832
 6 45001 50000 285,670
 4 50001 55000 215,740
 3 55001 60000 172,933
 5 65001 70000 335,908
 3 70001 75000 217,927
 3 75001 80000 230,201
 3 80001 85000 252,976
 1 85001 90000 90,000
 2 90001 95000 187,779
 7 95001 100000 683,847
 4 100001 105000 408,934
 1 110001 115000 112,125
 1 115001 120000 116,842
 2 135001 140000 277,541
 2 140001 145000 282,422
 1 155001 160000 157,954
 1 160001 165000 165,000
 2 165001 170000 339,418
 2 170001 175000 342,165
 1 175001 180000 180,000
 1 180001 185000 181,102
 2 190001 195000 384,026
 1 195001 200000 200,000
 1 205001 210000 205,700
 1 210001 215000 213,931
 1 215001 220000 220,000
 2 245001 250000 496,749
 1 285001 290000 289,000
 1 290001 295000 292,500
 1 315001 320000 317,007
 1 440001 445000 441,650
 1 475001 480000 476,740
 1 1640001 1645000 1,643,606
 1 2335001 2340000 2,335,101
 1 2390001 2395000 2,394,486
 1 63950001 63955000 63,951,038   
 1,332   84,895,270
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Shareholders’ Information
As at March 31, 2021

Director, Chief Executive and their spouse    
   and minor children    39,221  0.05%
    
Associated Companies, undertakings     
   and related parties    66,286,140  78.08%
    
NIT and ICP    94  0.00%
    
Banks, Development Finance Institutions    
   Non-Banking Financial Institutions    616,710  0.73%
    
Insurance Companies    2,588,086  3.05%
    
Modaraba and Mutual Funds    -    0.00%
    
Shareholders holding 5% and above    63,951,038  75.33%
   
General Public :    
    
   a. Local    13,556,491  15.97%
    
   b. Foriegn    -    0.00%
    
Others :    
    
Joint Stock Companies    108,432  0.13%

Others    1,700,096  2.00%

PercentageShares heldCategories of Shareholders
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Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)
As at March 31, 2021

 Muhammad Aasim Gul Babar Mahmood Mirza Ali H. Shirazi Frahim Ali Khan Iftikhar H. Shirazi
 Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Director Director Chairman

 Note  March  31, December 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Unaudited) (Audited)
  (Rupees in thousand)
Assets
Property and equipment  8 175,308    159,789 
Investments       
   Equity securities 9  5,513,020    5,643,357 
   Debt securities 10 518,902    436,058 
   Term deposits 11 -    150,000 
Loan and other receivables  42,339    22,029 
Insurance / reinsurance receivables  443,106    311,009 
Reinsurance recoveries against outstanding claims 15 880,955    1,087,723 
Retirement benefits  6,530    9,266 
Salvage recoveries accrued   8,626    8,627 
Deferred commission expense / acquisition cost 16 111,411    92,418 
Prepayments   813,535    652,126 
Taxation - provision less payment  -    11,220 
Cash and bank 12 839,578    882,778   
  9,353,310    9,466,400 
Total assets from window takaful operations -
   Operator's fund  217,548    195,345 
      
Total assets  9,570,858    9,661,745 
      
Equity and Liabilities            
     
Capital and reserves attributable to Company's
   equity holders     
Ordinary share capital  848,953    848,953 
Reserves  3,075,833    3,277,641 
Unappropriated profit  820,926    648,633      
Total equity   4,745,712    4,775,227 
      
Liabilities       
     
Underwriting provisions      
   Outstanding claims including IBNR 15 1,195,424    1,412,100 
   Unearned premium reserves  14 1,424,080    1,197,061 
   Unearned reinsurance commission  16 181,672    138,404 
Retirement benefits    - 
Deferred taxation  750,590    833,774 
Premium received in advance   15,424    137,351 
Borrowings 13 86,731    73,016 
Insurance / reinsurance payable  466,444    511,309 
Other creditors and accruals  643,590    537,097 
Taxation - provision less payment  5,185    - 
Total liabilities   4,769,140    4,840,112 
     
Total liabilities from window takaful operations -
   Operator's fund  56,006    46,406 
      
Total equity and liabilities  9,570,858    9,661,745 
      
Contingencies and commitments 7    
      
      
The annexed notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.
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 Note  March  31, March 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Rupees in thousand)

Net insurance premium  14 424,495    336,349 

Net insurance claim expense 15 (130,094)   (89,289)
Net commission and other acquisition income 16 37,862    39,555 
Insurance claims and acquisition expenses      
  (92,232)   (49,734)
      

Management expenses  (156,946)   (145,812)

Underwriting results  175,317    140,803 
      
     
Investment income 17 53,770    53,470 
Other income  10,701    19,409 
Other expenses  (3,967)   (3,797)

Results of operating activities  235,821    209,885 
      
     
Finance cost  (2,292)   (8)
      
     
Profit before tax from            
    window takaful operations - Operator's fund 19 12,603    12,316 
      
     
Profit before tax for the period  246,133    222,193 
      
     
Income tax expense  (73,840)   (68,880)
      
     
Profit after tax for the period  172,293    153,313   
 
      
    Restated 
      
  ( Rupees)  
      
     
Earnings (after tax) per share 18  2.03      1.81 
      
     

The annexed notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.  

Condensed Interim Profit and Loss Account (Unaudited)
For the three months ended March 31, 2021

 Muhammad Aasim Gul Babar Mahmood Mirza Ali H. Shirazi Frahim Ali Khan Iftikhar H. Shirazi
 Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Director Director Chairman
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 Muhammad Aasim Gul Babar Mahmood Mirza Ali H. Shirazi Frahim Ali Khan Iftikhar H. Shirazi
 Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Director Director Chairman

Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)
For the three months ended March 31, 2021

   March 31,  March 31, 
   2021  2020
  (Rupees in thousand)

Profit after tax for the period  172,293    153,313 
      
    
Other comprehensive (loss) for the period:      
    
      
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to
   profit and loss account:      
    
      
Un-realized loss on available for sale investments      
   - net of deferred tax  (201,808)   (486,331)
      
    
Other comprehensive income / (loss) from window takaful      
   operations - Operator's fund  -      -   
      
    
Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the period  (201,808)   (486,331)
      
    
Total comprehensive loss for the period  (29,515)   (333,018)
      
    
The annexed notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.
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Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement (Unaudited)
For the three months ended March 31, 2021

   March  31, March 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Rupees in thousand)

Operating cash flows

a) Underwriting activities      
 Insurance premium received   877,327    661,927 
 Reinsurance premiums paid  (707,755)   (400,852)
 Claims paid  (305,457)   (135,013)
 Reinsurance and other recoveries received  161,062    32,570 
 Commissions paid  (68,395)   (33,997)
 Commissions received  140,841    146,977 
 Management expenses paid  (160,153)   (150,979)
 Other underwriting payments  2,840    (714)
 Other underwriting receipts  10,866    18,113 
 
 Net cash (used in) / generated from underwriting activities (48,824)   138,032 
       
b) Other operating activities      
 Income tax paid  (57,438)   (38,027)
 Other operating payments  (6,259)   (1,597)
 Loan repayment received  150,674    2 
 
 Net cash generated / (used in) other operating activities 86,977    (39,622)
 
 Total cash generated from all operating activities  38,153    98,410 
       
 Investment activities      
      
 Profit / return received  21,209    25,486 
 Dividend received  28,015    20,520 
 Payments for investments  (881,971)   (1,099,996)
 Proceeds from investments  767,947    1,154,410 
 Fixed capital expenditure  (5,240)   (11,483)
 Proceeds from sale of property and equipment  780    908 

 Total cash used in investing activities  (69,260)   89,845 
       
 Financing activities      
      
 Dividends paid  (891)   (100)
 Payment of lease liability against right-of-use assets  (11,202)   (7,587)

 Total cash used in financing activities  (12,093)   (7,687)
       
 Net cash (used in) / generated all activities  (43,200)   180,568 
       
 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 882,778    650,207 

 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  839,578    830,775 
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 Muhammad Aasim Gul Babar Mahmood Mirza Ali H. Shirazi Frahim Ali Khan Iftikhar H. Shirazi
 Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Director Director Chairman

   March  31, March 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Rupees in thousand)
Reconciliation to condensed interim profit and loss account      

Operating cash flows  38,153    98,410 
Depreciation expense  (4,787)   (5,257)
Depreciation right-of-use assets  (5,461)   (3,088)
Profit on disposal of fixed assets  -    3 
Financial charges  (2,292)   (8)
Other income  24,018    7,340 
Increase in assets other than cash  47,391    31,114 
Decrease in liabilities other than borrowings  117,729    39,939 
       
Other adjustment
       
Provision for impairment of receivable from insurance
   contract holders   (10,400)   (11,251)
(Increase) in provision for unearned premium   (60,839)   (2,578)
Increase in commission income unearned  (43,268)   (29,752)
Income in investments and current and other deposits  40,453    20,786 
Increase / (Decrease) in provision for deferred commission expense  18,993    (4,660)
Profit from window takaful operations for the period -
   Operator's fund  12,603    12,316 
       
Profit after tax for the period   172,293    153,313 
       
 

     
The annexed notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 

Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement (Unaudited)
For the three months ended March 31, 2021
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Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)
For the three months ended March 31, 2021

Issued, 
subscribed 
and paid-up 
share capital

General
reserve

Investment
fair value
reserve 

Revenue ReserveCapital Reserve
Attributable to equity holders of the Company

(Rupees in thousand)

Unappropria-
ted profit Total

Investment
fluctuation

 reserve 

Balance as at December 31, 2019
   (audited)   771,775     1,124,191      1,186,064  3,000  621,710  3,706,740 
Profit after taxation for the three
   months ended  March 31, 2020 -       -       -    -    153,313   153,313 
Net unrealised loss on revaluation of
   available for sale investments -
   net of deferred tax -       (486,331)   -    -    -     (486,331)
Other comprehensive income from
   window takaful operations (OPF) -         -       -     -     -     -   
Total comprehensive loss for the
   three months ended March 31, 2020 -         (486,331)     -     -    153,313   (333,018)
      
Balance as at March 31, 2020
   (unaudited)   771,775     637,860       1,186,064   3,000   775,023   3,373,722 
Profit after taxation for the nine months
   ended  December 31, 2020  -         -         -     -     492,114   492,114 
Re-measurement loss on defined
   benefit obligation - net of tax -         -         -     -     4,917   4,917 
Net unrealised loss on revaluation of
   available for sale investments -
   net of deferred tax  -      1,444,717       -     -     -     1,444,717 
Other comprehensive loss from
   window takaful operations (OPF)  -         -         -     -     -     -   
Total comprehensive loss for the nine
   months ended December 31, 2020  -         1,444,717       -     -     497,031   1,941,748 
Transferred to general reserve  -         -         6,000   -     (6,000)  -   
Bonus shares issued for the year
   ended December 31, 2019 @
   10% per share  77,178       -         -    -     (77,178)  -   
Final dividend for the year ended
   December 31, 2019 @
   70% (Rs. 7.0 per share)  -         -         -     -     (540,243)  (540,243)
Balance as at December 31, 2020
   (audited)   848,953       2,082,577      1,192,064   3,000   648,633   4,775,227 
       
Profit after taxation for the three
   months ended March 31, 2021  -        -         -     -     172,293   172,293 
Net unrealised loss on revaluation
   of available for sale investments -
   net of deferred tax  -        (201,808)      -     -     -     (201,808)
Other comprehensive income from
   window takaful operations (OPF) -        -        -    -    -     -   
Total comprehensive loss for the three
   months ended March 31, 2021 -         (201,808)      -     -     172,293   (29,515)
       
Balance as at March 31, 2021
   (unaudited)   848,953       1,880,769     1,192,064   3,000   820,926   4,745,712 
      
        
The annexed notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

 Muhammad Aasim Gul Babar Mahmood Mirza Ali H. Shirazi Frahim Ali Khan Iftikhar H. Shirazi
 Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Director Director Chairman
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statement (Unaudited)
For the three months ended March 31, 2021

1. Legal status and nature of business

 Atlas Insurance Limited (the Company) was incorporated as a public limited company on 
September 06, 1934 under the Companies Act, 1913 (now the Companies Act, 2017) and 
is listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange. The Company is engaged in general insurance 
business. The registered office of the Company is situated at 63/A, Block - XX, Phase III 
(Commercial), Khyaban-e-Iqbal, Defence Housing Authority, Lahore, Pakistan. The Company 
is a subsidiary of Shirazi Investments (Private) Limited.   

 The Company was granted license to work as Window Takaful Operator (WTO) dated 
March 02, 2016 by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) under 
Takaful Rules, 2012 to carry on Window Takaful Operations in Pakistan. 
 

1.2 Impact of COVID-19 on the financial statements  
 The COVID-19 pandemic had spread with alarming speed, infecting millions and bringing 

economic activity to a near-standstill as countries imposed tight restrictions on movement 
to halt the spread of the virus. This crisis continues to have a significant impact on individuals, 
society, business and the wider economy across the globe. The Company has not escaped 
its impact but has responded quickly to the crisis by providing the facilities to its employees 
to work from home, informing employees regularly about the risk of infection, good hygiene 
standards and ways to manage customer contact at Company offices. Consequently, at 
this stage, impact on the Company's business and results is limited. Gross premium for 
the period ended March 31, 2021 stood at Rs. 1,070 million with a 30% increase from the 
last year of Rs. 825 million. Similarly, an increase is also witnessed in profit before tax of 
Rs. 246 million against Rs. 222 million of the last year.   
 

 Company believes their current liquidity availability provides them with sufficient financial 
resources to meet their obligations as they come due and no such indication exists for the 
Company that triggered impairment of its assets.   
 

 Potential valuation adjustments to asset / liability base, as a result of the possible impact 
of COVID-19 on Company's future profitability and cash flow generation, were assessed 
and no significant adjustments were required. 
 

 According to management’s assessment, there is no material accounting impact of the 
effects of COVID-19 in these financial statements. 
  

2. Basis of preparation and statement of compliance 
  

2.1 Statement of compliance 
 These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the 

accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. 
The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial 
reporting comprise of: 

-  International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, "Interim Financial Reporting", issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 
2017; and 
 

-  Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017, the Insurance 
Ordinance, 2000, the Insurance Rules, 2017, the Insurance Accounting Regulations, 
2017 and the General Takaful Accounting Regulations, 2019. 
 

 In case requirements differ, the provisions or directives of the Companies Act, 2017, 
Insurance Ordinance, 2000, the Insurance Rules, 2017, the Insurance Accounting 
Regulations, 2017 and General Takaful Accounting Regulations, 2019, shall prevail.

2.2 Basis of preparation               
 The disclosures made in these condensed interim financial statements have been limited 

based on the requirements of the International Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial 
Reporting'. Accordingly these condensed interim financial statements do not include all 
the information and disclosures required in a full set of financial statements and should be 
read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Company for the 
year ended December 31, 2020.
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 Total assets, total liabilities and profit / (loss) of the Window Takaful Operations of the 
Company referred to as the Operator's Fund (OPF) have been presented in these financial 
statements in accordance with the requirements of General Takaful Accounting Regulations, 
2019 issued by the SECP vide S.R.O. 1416 (I)/2019 dated November 20, 2019. 

 Further, a separate set of the financial statements of the Window Takaful Operations has 
been annexed to these financial statements as per the requirements of General Takaful 
Accounting Regulations, 2019. 

2.3 Basis of measurement 
 These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared under historical cost 

convention, except that certain investments that are carried at fair market value and the 
recognition of certain employee retirement benefits that are measured at present value. 

2.4 Functional and presentation currency 
 These condensed interim financial statements have been presented in Pakistani Rupees 

(Rs.), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency. 
 

3. Standards, amendments and interpretations to accounting and reporting 
standards 

3.1  Standards, amendments and interpretations to accounting and reporting standards 
that are effective in the current period  

 There are certain new and amended standards and interpretations that are mandatory for 
the Company's accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2021 but are considered 
not to be relevant or to have any significant effect on the Company's operations and are 
therefore not detailed in these condensed interim financial statements. 

4. Summary of significant accounting policies  
 The accounting policies applied in the preparation of these condensed interim financial 

statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the annual audited financial 
statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2020. 
 

5. Temporary exemption from application of IFRS 9   
 As an insurance company, the management has opted temporary exemption from the 

application of IFRS 9 as allowed by International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) for 
entities whose activities are predominantly connected with insurance. Additional disclosure, 
as required by the IASB, for being eligible to apply the temporary exemption from the 
application of IFRS 9 are given in note 22.1 to these condensed interim financial statements.   

6. Critical accounting estimates and judgments 
 The preparation of condensed interim financial statements in conformity with accounting 

and reporting standards requires management to make judgments, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates, associated assumptions and 
judgments are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed 
to be reasonable under the circumstances, the result of which form the basis of making 
the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent 
from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing these 
condensed interim financial statements, the significant estimates, judgments and assumptions 
made by the management in applying the accounting policies and the key sources of 
estimation uncertainty were the same as those that were applied in the annual audited 
financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended December 31, 2020.

7. Contingencies and commitments 
7.1 Contingencies 
7.1.1 The tax authorities had raised demand amounting to  Rs. 117,817 (thousand) against the 

Company for the tax years 2009 to 2014, that primarily pertained to the rate of tax on 
dividend, rental income and WWF. Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals) [CIR (A)] partially 
upheld the decision and reduced the demand to Rs. 59,722 (thousand). The Company 
filed appeals against the CIR(A) decision before the Appellate Tribunal Inland Revenue (ATIR) 
wherein the decision of CIR(A) was upheld. The Company has filed a reference application 
against the decision of ATIR before the Honorable Lahore High Court which is currently 
pending adjudication. No provision has been recognized in these financial statements since 
the management in consultation with their tax advisor believes that there are meritorious 
grounds that the case will be decided in favor of the Company.
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7.1.2 For the tax year 2017, the Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue (DCIR) created a tax 
demand of Rs. 654.473 million pertaining to disallowances due to need of underlying 
evidences and disallowance of certain expenses due to non-deduction of withholding tax. 
Being aggrieved, the Company filed appeal before the CIR (A) against the aforesaid order 
which is currently pending adjudication. No provision has been recognized in these financial 
statements since the management in consultation with their tax advisor believes that there 
are meritorious grounds that the case will be decided in favor of the Company. 
 

7.1.3 For tax year 2005, the Tax authorities disputed the Company's treatment on certain issues 
disallowing expenses, creating a demand of Rs. 70,698 (thousand). The Company filed 
appeal before CIR(A) which was decided in favor of the Company. Department filed appeal 
against CIR(A) before ATIR which is pending adjudication. No provision has been recognized 
in these financial statements since the management in consultation with their tax advisor 
believes that there are meritorious grounds that the case will be decided in favor of the 
Company.    

7.2  Commitments   
7.2.1 Commitments in respect of operating leases    
 These represent commitments arising from short-term and immaterial leases recognised 

on a straight-line basis as expense under the practical expedients applied by the Company 
with respect to IFRS-16. The amount of future payments under these operating leases and 
the period in which these payments will become due are as follows:

  Note    March 31,  December 31,
  2021 2020
  (Unaudited) (Audited)
 (Rupees in thousand)

 
  Not later than one year  2,420      15,002 
  Later than one year and not later than five years  4,688      14,066         

   7,108    29,068  
 8. Property and equipment      

  Operating assets  8.1 86,956    87,190 
  Capital work in progress 8.5  6,528    - 
  Right-of-use asset 8.6  81,824    72,599         

   175,308    159,789 
        8.1 The breakup of operating assets as at the period / year end is given below:

  Note    March 31,  December 31,
  2021 2020
  (Unaudited) (Audited)
 (Rupees in thousand)

  
  Freehold building  1,715    1,736 
  Lease hold improvements  9,077    9,553 
  Furniture and fixtures  6,054    6,058 
  Office equipment   11,159    11,506 
  Computers equipment  11,912    10,873 
  Vehicles  47,039    47,464         

   86,956    87,190 
 8.2  Movement of operating assets during the period / year             

 Opening book value  87,190    93,490 
  Add: Additions during the period / year 8.3 5,240    21,947         

   92,430      115,437 
        

 Less: Disposal during the period / year (at book value) 8.4 (1,536)   (16,467)
                        Depreciation charged for the period / year  (3,938)   (11,780)        

   (5,474)     (28,247)         
  Closing book value  86,956    87,190 
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   March  31, December 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Unaudited) (Audited)
  (Rupees in thousand)
8.3 Additions during the period / year            
 Lease hold improvements  -    -   
 Furniture and fixtures  292    1,135 
 Office equipment  210    1,360 
 Computers equipment  2,039    3,870 
 Vehicles   2,699    15,582     
   5,240    21,947 
       
8.4  Disposals during the period / year             
 Furniture and fixtures  -    438 
 Office equipment  -    6,937 
 Computers equipment  -    4,719 
 Vehicles   1,536    4,373        
   1,536    16,467 
8.5  Capital work in progress             
 Advances to suppliers  6,528    -  
       
8.6  Right-of-use asset             
 Opening book value  72,599    24,531 
 Impact of initial adoption of IFRS 16  -      -   
 Additions during the year  9,225    70,484 
 Disposals during the year    (572)
 Depreciation charged during the year  -      (21,844) 
 Closing book value  81,824    72,599 

9.1 Listed securities include an amount of Rs. 2,824,513 thousand (2020: Rs. 1,876,647 
thousand) being the fair market value under an arrangement permissible under Shariah. 
Cost of these securities amounts to Rs. 1,661,689 thousand (2020: Rs. 879,313 thousand). 
   

9.2  Mutual funds include an amount of Rs. 350,015 (2020: Rs. 122,580 thousand) being the 
fair market value under an arrangement permissible under Shariah. Cost of these securities 
amounts to Rs. 254,651 (2020: Rs. 120,000 thousand).

9. Investments in equity securities

(Rupees in thousand)
Cost

Impairment / Carrying
value

March 31, 2021 - (Unaudited) December 31, 2020 - (Audited)Note

Cost
Impairment / Carrying

value

 Available for sale
 Related parties     
 Listed shares 9.1  643,711   -   643,711   643,711   -   643,711 
 Mutual funds   437,225   -   437,225   467,407   -   467,407      
   1,080,936   -   1,080,936   1,111,118   -   1,111,118 
 Unrealized gain on
    revaluation as on    2,183,096    2,552,425          
     3,264,032    3,663,543 
 Others              
 Listed shares 9.1   1,769,998   (47,805)  1,722,193   1,572,732   (35,304)  1,537,428 
 Unlisted shares  500   (500)  -   500   (500)  - 
 Mutual funds  9.2  60,921  -   60,921   61,604   -   61,604    
   1,831,419   (48,305)  1,783,114   1,634,836   (35,804)  1,599,032 
 Unrealized gain
    on revaluation as on    465,874    380,781      
     2,248,988    1,979,813          
     5,513,020    5,643,356 
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 Note  March  31, December 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Unaudited) (Audited)  
  (Rupees in thousand)10. Investments in debt securities         
 Held to maturity               
    Pakistan Investment Bonds 10.1   90,536    90,536 
    Market treasury bills (T-Bills)  408,366    325,522          
 Available for sale               
    Term Finance Certificates  20,000    20,000    
     518,902    436,058                   
10.1  This represents carrying amount of government securities  placed  as  statutory  deposit  

with  the State Bank of Pakistan in accordance with the requirements of Section 29(2)(a) 
of the Insurance Ordinance, 2000.

 Note  March  31, December 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Unaudited) (Audited)  
                     (Rupees in thousand) 11. Investments in term deposits             
 Held to maturity               
    Deposits maturing within 12 months  -    150,000  
        
    -    150,000  12. Cash and bank        
 Cash at bank               
    Current & saving accounts 12.1   839,578    882,778          
      839,578    882,778                 
12.1  The balance in savings accounts bears mark-up which ranges from 2.95% to 6.25% 

(2020:4% to 12.25% ) per annum.       March  31, December 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Unaudited) (Audited)  
  (Rupees in thousand)13. Borrowings       

 Lease liabilities against right-of-use asset  86,731    73,016  
   March  31, March 31, 
  2021 2020
                                                      (Rupees in thousand)  14. Net insurance premium         
 Written gross premium   1,069,954    825,141 
 Add: Unearned premium reserve - opening  1,197,061    1,139,098 
 Less: Unearned premium reserve - closing  (1,424,080)   (1,255,234)              
  Premium earned   842,935      709,005         
 Less: Reinsurance premium ceded  584,620    486,215 
 Add:  Prepaid reinsurance premium - opening   648,553    659,317 
 Less: Prepaid reinsurance premium - closing  (814,733)   (772,876)              
  Reinsurance expense   418,440      372,656         
     424,495    336,349  15. Net insurance claims expense           
 Claims paid   305,458    135,012 
 Add: Outstanding claims including IBNR - closing  1,195,424    543,164 
 Less:  Outstanding claims including IBNR - opening  (1,412,100)   (545,169)           
  Claims expense   88,782      133,007  
 Less:  Reinsurance and other recoveries received   165,456    34,701 
           Add:  Reinsurance and other recoveries in respect of
    outstanding claims net of impairment - closing 880,955    255,599 
           Less:  Reinsurance and other recoveries in respect of
    outstanding claims net of impairment - opening  (1,087,723)  (246,582)          
 Reinsurance and other recoveries revenue   (41,312)   43,718         
     130,094    89,289 
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   March 31, March 31, 
  2021 2020
                                                      (Rupees in thousand) 16. Net commission and other acquisition       
    expense / (income)                      
 Commission paid or payable  78,704    43,260 
 Add: Deferred commission expense - opening   92,418    81,519 
 Less: Deferred commission expense - closing    (111,411)   (76,860)            
  Net Commission expense  59,711    47,919         
 Less:  Commission received or recoverable  140,841    117,226 
 Add:  Unearned Reinsurance commission - opening 138,404    152,959 
 Less:  Unearned Reinsurance commission - closing (181,672)   (182,711)  
  Commission from reinsurers  97,573    87,474         
     (37,862)   (39,555)
17. Investment income               Income from equity securities      
    Available for sale               
       Dividend income  40,237    38,512          
 Income from debt securities      
    Held to maturity      
       Return on debt securities  13,317    11,060          
 Net realised gain on investments  53,554    49,572  
    Available for sale financial assets      
       Realised gain on equity securities  12,569    3,912          
 Total investment income  66,123    53,484  
 Less: Impairment in value of available for sale securities     
          - Equity securities  12,002    -          
 Less: Investment related expenses  351    14          
    53,770    53,470  
18. Earnings per share             
 Profit after tax for the period  172,293    153,313 
     
   Number of shares
   (thousand)
   Restated   
        
 Weighted average number of ordinary shares   84,895    84,895 
   Restated      
   (Rupees)
  Earnings per share - (basic / diluted)   2.03    1.81  

   March 31, March 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Rupees in thousand)19. Window takaful operations - Operator's fund 
 Wakala fee  19,055    14,069 
 Management expenses  (3,298)   (3,634)
 Net commission and other acquisition costs   (5,076)   (5,062)
 Investment income  2,205    7,200 
 Other expenses  (283)   (258) 
 Profit for the period  12,603    12,315  
        20. Transactions with related parties             
 Related parties comprises of associated entities, entities under common control, entities 

with common directors, major shareholders, post employment benefit plans and key 
management personnel, inclusive of directors, and their close family members. Transactions 
with related parties are carried out on mutually agreed terms and conditions.

18.1 There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share of the Company. Number of 
shares in issue and earnings per share for the period (ended March 31, 2020 have been 
restated, taking the effect of bonus shares at the rate of 10% issued during the current period.) 
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 Amounts due to / from and other significant transactions, other than those disclosed  
 elsewhere in this condensed interim financial statements, are as follows:
   March 31, December 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Unaudited) (Audited)
  (Rupees in thousand)
 Parent company  Period / year end balances
        Provision for outstanding claims
     (including IBNR) -      1,600 
  Premium received in advance -      -    
  Due from insurance contract holders 271    3,461 

   March 31, March 31, 
  2021 2020
                                                               (Rupees in thousand)  
  Transactions during the period     
       Premium underwritten 138    32 
  Claims paid -       2 
  Premium collected 3,336    2,069 
  Rent paid  -       -    
  Lease liability paid 677    677 

   March 31, December 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Unaudited) (Audited)
  (Rupees in thousand)
 Associated Period / year end balances    
    companies         Provision for outstanding claims
     (including IBNR) 34,399    93,111 
  Premium received in advance 3,792    33,447 
  Due from insurance contract holders 111,315    119,864 
  Lease liability 387    1,934 

   March 31, March 31, 
  2021 2020
                                                               (Rupees in thousand)  
 Associated Transactions during the period          companies Premium underwritten 411,701    275,992 
  Premium collected 491,793    312,074 
  Claims paid 106,217    28,285 
  Assets purchased 1,421    11,084 
  Rent paid -      -   
  Expenses paid 3,898    125 
  Finance cost charged -      106 
  Donations paid -      -   
  Dividends received 13,641    13,641 
  Investments purchased -      761,595 
  Investments sold 40,000    650,000 
       
 Post employment  Transactions during the period    
    benefit plans     Contributions in respect of
     retirement benefit plans 5,113    4,572 
   March 31, December 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Unaudited) (Audited)
  (Rupees in thousand)
 Key management  Period / year end balances     
    personnel        Provision for outstanding claims
     (including IBNR) -       30 
  Due from insurance contract holders -        82 
   March 31, March 31, 
  2021 2020
                                                              (Rupees in thousand)   
  Transactions during the period       
  Compensation paid 37,138    42,586 
  Premium underwritten 41    -    
  Premium collected -        -    
  Claims paid -        -    
  Assets sold -        -    
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 The Company has identified four (2020: four) primary operating / business segments for 
reporting purposes in accordance with the requirements of the Insurance Ordinance, 2000, 
the Insurance Rules, 2017 and Insurance Accounting Regulations, 2017. These include fire 
and property damage, marine, aviation and transport, motor and miscellaneous class of 
operating / business segments. As per Insurance Rules, 2017, information for other segments 
under which business is less than 10%, is classified under miscellaneous class of operating / 
business segment.           

   
 Assets and liabilities, wherever possible, have been assigned to each reportable segment 

based on specific identification or allocated on the basis of the gross premium written by the 
segments.

21. Segment reporting

(Rupees in thousand)

Fire and
property
damage

Marine,
aviation and

transport
Motor Miscellaneous

(Unaudited) Three months ended March 31, 2021

Total

 Premium receivable (inclusive of            
    Federal Insurance Fee and
    Administrative surcharge)  433,819    315,645    241,824    236,794    1,228,082 
 Less: Federal Excise Duty 52,581    38,264    30,617    26,489    147,951 
                    Federal Insurance Fee 3,435    2,711    1,945    2,086    10,177  
 Gross written premium (inclusive
    of Administrative Surcharge) 377,803    274,670    209,262    208,219    1,069,954         
 Gross direct premium  371,910    269,307    192,325    206,450    1,039,992 
    Facultative inward premium  1,321    5,268    2,509    1,769    10,867 
    Administrative surcharge  4,572    95    14,428    -      19,095    
  377,803    274,670    209,262    208,219    1,069,954 
 
 Insurance premium earned 291,058    254,610    161,813    135,454    842,935 
 Insurance premium ceded to reinsurers (236,556)   (90,651)   (36,857)   (54,376)   (418,440)
 Net insurance premium 54,502    163,959    124,956    81,078    424,495 
 Commission income 48,075    24,176    7,570    17,752    97,573  
 Net underwriting income 102,577    188,135    132,526    98,830    522,068           
 Insurance claims (75,260)   (26,227)   (77,064)   89,769    (88,782)
 Insurance claims recovered from
    reinsurers 69,547    14,968    17,112    (142,939)   (41,312)
 Net claims (5,713)   (11,259)   (59,952)   (53,170)   (130,094)          
 Commission expense  (30,666)   (10,648)   (11,023)   (7,374)   (59,711)
 Management expenses  (52,917)   (39,565)   (34,132)   (30,332)   (156,946) 
 Net insurance claims and expenses  (89,296)   (61,472)   (105,107)   (90,876)   (346,751)          
 Underwriting results 13,281    126,663    27,419    7,954    175,317 
          
 Investment income         53,770 
 Other income         10,701 
 Other expenses         (3,967)
 Finance cost         (2,292)
 Profit before taxation from window takaful operations - Operator's fund     12,603           
 Profit before tax for the period         246,133           
 Segment assets - Conventional 790,172    586,985    451,527    428,950    2,257,634 
 Segment assets - Takaful OPF  5,039    2,380    21,007    2,061    30,487 
 Unallocated assets - Conventional         7,175,238 
 Unallocated assets - Takaful OPF         107,499  
           9,570,858 
          
 Segment liabilities - Conventional 1,149,065    853,591    656,609    623,778    3,283,043 
 Segment liabilities - Takaful OPF  9,257    4,373    38,590    3,786    56,006 
 Unallocated liabilities - Conventional         1,486,097 
 Unallocated liabilities - Takaful OPF         -              
          4,825,146 
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 Premium receivable (inclusive of            
    Federal Insurance Fee and
    Administrative surcharge)  391,618    186,361    192,507    178,644    949,130 
 Less: Federal Excise Duty 48,019    21,398    26,015    20,665    116,097 
                    Federal Insurance Fee 3,219    1,587    1,650    1,436    7,892 

 Gross written premium (inclusive
    of Administrative Surcharge)  340,380    163,376    164,842    156,543    825,141 
          
    Gross direct premium  337,697    160,119    162,924    155,544    816,284 
    Facultative inward premium  1,489    -      -      5    1,494 
    Administrative surcharge  1,194    3,257    1,918    994    7,363 
   
  340,380    163,376    164,842    156,543    825,141 
          
 Insurance premium earned 248,827    145,746    166,411    148,021    709,005 
 Insurance premium ceded to reinsurers  (191,840)   (54,449)   (53,849)   (72,518)   (372,656)

 Net insurance premium  56,987    91,297    112,562    75,503    336,349 
 Commission income  45,288    16,078    15,293    10,815    87,474 

 Net underwriting income  102,275    107,375    127,855    86,318    423,823 
          
 Insurance claims  5,806    (14,215)   (63,014)   (61,584)   (133,007)
 Insurance claims recovered from
    reinsurers  12,559    6,677    12,063    12,419    43,718 

 Net claims  18,365    (7,538)   (50,951)   (49,165)   (89,289)
          
 Commission expense  (18,771)   (7,341)   (14,324)   (7,483)   (47,919)
 Management expenses  (57,757)   (27,637)   (34,015)   (26,403)   (145,812)

 Net insurance claims and expenses   (58,163)   (42,516)   (99,290)   (83,051)   (283,020)
          
 Underwriting results  44,112    64,859    28,565    3,267    140,803 
          
 Investment income         53,470 
 Other income         19,409 
 Other expenses         (3,797)
 Finance cost         (8)
 Profit before taxation from window takaful operations - Operator's fund     12,316 
          
 Profit before tax for the period         222,193

        December 31, 
        2020 
        (Audited) 
        (Rupees in
        thousands) 
      
 Segment assets - Conventional  784,140    480,152    441,267    442,771    2,148,330 
 Segment assets - Takaful OPF  9,989    4,371    46,824    1,249    62,433 
 Unallocated assets - Conventional         7,318,070 
 Unallocated assets - Takaful OPF         132,912 
           
          9,661,745 
          
 Segment liabilities - Conventional  1,303,212    797,993    733,368    735,868    3,570,441 
 Segment liabilities - Takaful OPF  7,424    3,249    34,805    928    46,406 
 Unallocated liabilities - Conventional         1,269,671 
 Unallocated liabilities - Takaful OPF         -   
           4,886,518 

(Rupees in thousand)

Fire and
property
damage

Marine,
aviation and

transport
Motor Miscellaneous

(Unaudited) Three months ended March 31, 2020

Total
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 Pakistan Investment Bonds          
 Opening fair value - December 31, 2020 90,536    -      90,536    -   
 Additions  -    -      -      -   
 Unwinding on debt securities  -    -      -      -   
 
 Closing fair value - March 31, 2021  90,536    -      90,536    -   
           
 Term Finance Certificates          
    
 Opening fair value - December 31, 2020 -    -      -      20,000 
 Additions  -    -      -      -   

 Closing fair value - March 31, 2021  -    -        -      20,000 
           
 Shares in listed / unlisted equity securities         
     
 Opening fair value - December 31, 2020 -      -      -      4,995,133 
 Additions  -     -      -      389,540 
 Decrease in fair value  -      -      -      (322,787)
 Disposals  -      -      -      (192,785)

 Closing fair value - March 31, 2021  -    -      -      4,869,101 
           
 Mutual fund investments              
           
 Opening fair value - December 31, 2020 -      -      -      648,224 
 Additions  -      -      -      330 
 Increase in fair value  -      -      -      5,546 
 Disposals  -      -      -      (30,181)

 Closing fair value - March 31, 2021  -          -          -        623,919 
           
 Total  90,536    -    90,536    5,513,020 

22. Fair value of financial instruments 

 The Company measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the 
significance of the inputs used in making the measurements:   
   

 Level 1: Fair value measurements using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for   
  identical assets or liabilities.   
  

 Level 2: Fair value measurements using inputs other than quoted prices included within   
  Level 1 that are observable for the assets or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices)   
  or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).   
  

 Level 3: Fair value measurements using input for the asset or liability that are not based   
  on observable market data (i.e. unobservable inputs).   
  

 The fair value measurement of available for sale investments is based on quoted market 
prices i.e. level 1 inputs and is equal to the carrying amount. In case of other financial 
assets and financial liabilities that are expected to be settled within one year, carrying 
amounts are considered to be a reasonable approximation of their fair values.   
   

22.1 Fair value measurement of financial instruments 
   

 Following is the fair value of financial assets as on March 31, 2021 and the change in their 
fair value during the period ended March 31, 2021:

 * Other financial instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. 
   

23.1.1 The fair value of the remaining financial assets are not significantly different from their carrying 
amounts since these assets are short term in nature or are frequently repriced to market rate.

Amortised
cost

Financial instruments with contractual cash

(Rupees in thousand)
FVOCI Total

Other financial
Instrument*
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24. Financial and insurance risk management 

 The financial and insurance risk management objectives and policies are consistent with 
those disclosed in the annual audited financial statements of the Company for the year 
ended December 31, 2020. 

25. Corresponding figures 

 Corresponding figures have been restated, rearranged and reclassified, wherever necessary, 
for the purpose of comparison and better presentation. However, no significant 
rearrangements have been made. 

26. Subsequent events
 
 There are no significant subsequent events that need to be disclosed for the period ended 

March 31, 2020. 
 

27. Date of authorization for issue 
   

 The condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue on April 28, 2021 by 
the Board of Directors of the Company. 
   

28. General 
   

 Figures in this interim financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest thousand 
rupees, unless otherwise stated.

 As at beginning of previous year - 2020 613,571   4,161,871   4,775,442 
     
 Additions 1,790,135   2,282,008   4,072,143 
 Disposals (Sales and redemptions) (1,840,451)  (2,157,298)  (3,997,749)
 Fair value net losses (excluding net
    realised losses) -    1,349,841   1,349,841 
 Unwinding on debt securities 2,803  -     2,803 
 Reversal of impairment -    26,935   26,935 
     
 As at beginning of current period - 2021 566,058   5,663,357   6,229,415 
     
 Additions 102,844   389,870   492,714 
 Disposals (Sales and redemptions) (150,000)  (222,966)  (372,966)
 Fair value net losses (excluding net
    realised losses) -     (305,240)  (305,240)
 Unwinding on debt securities -    -    -   
 Impairment -     (12,001)  (12,001)
     
 As at end of current period 518,902   5,513,020   6,031,922 

23. Movement in investments

(Rupees in thousand)

 Total  Held to maturity Available for sale
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Assets
Property and equipment  5  937    987   -   - 
Intangible assets  6 -    -   -   - 
Investments       
   Term deposits 7  -    -   50,000   100,000 
Loans and other receivables   -    -   -   - 
Takaful / retakaful receivables   -    -   33,837   16,210 
Deferred wakala fees   -    -   45,253   36,610 
Receivable from OPF / PTF  60,602    46,050   - 
Accrued investment income  426   622  357  853 
Retakaful recoveries against outstanding claims  -    -  31,994   29,784 
Deferred commission expense / acquisition cost 10,313    8,376   -   - 
Prepayments   19,749    7,382  35,691   31,952 
Cash and bank 8 125,521    131,928   202,457   118,042         
   217,548    195,345   399,589   333,451 

Total assets  217,548    195,345   399,589   333,451 
        
Equity and Liabilities                
        
Capital reserve  50,000    50,000   -   - 
Accumulated profit   111,542    98,939   -   - 
Total Shareholders Equity  161,542    148,939  -   - 
        
Participants' Takaful Fund (PTF)       
Cede money  -    -  500   500 
Accumulated surplus  -    -  32,512   31,112 
Balance of Participants' Takaful Fund  -    -  33,012   31,612 
       
Liabilities                 
PTF Underwriting provisions       
Outstanding claims (including IBNR) 12  -    -   72,065   67,372 
Unearned contribution reserves 10  -    -   155,518   132,865 
Unearned retakaful rebate 11  -    -   6,634   5,552    
   -    -   234,217   205,789 
       
Retirement benefit obligations  931    681   -   - 
Unearned wakala fee 13  45,253    36,610   -   - 
Contribution received in advance   -    -   453   4,538 
Takaful / retakaful payables  -    -   56,630   41,157 
Other creditors and accruals  -    9,115   14,675   4,305 
Payable to OPF / PTF  9,822    -   60,602   46,050 
Total liabilities   56,006    46,406   132,360   96,050 
        
Total Equity and Liabilities  217,548    195,345   399,589  333,451 
        
Contingencies and commitments 9        
        
        
The annexed notes 1 to 23 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

March 31,
2021

December 31,
2020

March 31,
2021

December  31, 
2020

Note

(Rupees in thousand)
(Unaudited) 

PTFOPF

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Window Takaful Operations
Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)
As at March 31, 2021
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 Note  March 31, March 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Rupees in thousand)

PTF 
      
    
Contributions earned  53,404    44,691 
Less: Contributions cede to retakaful  (19,055)   (14,069)

Net contributions revenue 10  34,349    30,622 
      
Retakaful rebate earned 11 3,244    3,022 

Net underwriting income  37,594    33,644 
      
Net claims - Reported / Settled  (30,870)   (13,773)
                 - IBNR  (4,000)   (9,496)
      
 12  (34,870)   (23,269)

Other direct expenses  (3,251)   (4,402)

Surplus before investment income  (527)   5,973 
      
Investment income 14  2,573    7,859 
Less: Modarib's sahre of investment income   (646)   (1,965)
Finance cost   -      (2)
      
Surplus transferred to accumulated surplus  1,400    11,865 
      
OPF           
     
Wakala fee 13  19,055    14,069 
Commission expense  (5,076)   (5,062)
Management expenses  (3,298)   (3,634)
      
  10,681    5,373 
     
Modarib's share of PTF investment icnome  646    1,965 
Investment income 14  1,559    5,235 
Other expenses  (283)   (258)
      
Profit for the period  12,603    12,315   
   
      
     
The annexed notes 1 to 23 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 

Window Takaful Operations
Condensed Interim Profit and Loss Account (Unaudited)
For the three months ended March 31, 2021
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   March 31, March 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Rupees in thousand)

PTF          

Surplus transferred to accumulated surplus  1,400    11,865 
      
      
Other comprehensive income:      
      
Unrealized gains / (losses) on available for sale       
   investments - net of deferred tax  -    - 
      
Total comprehensive income for the period  1,400    11,865 
      
     
OPF      
      
Profit for the period  12,603    12,315 
      
Other comprehensive income      
      
Unrealized gains / (losses) on available for sale       
   investments - net of deferred tax  -    - 
      
Total comprehensive income for the period  12,603    12,315 
      
      
  
The annexed notes 1 to 23 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 

Window Takaful Operations
Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)
For the three months ended March 31, 2021
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Operating activities

a) Takaful activities       
   
 Contributions received  -    -   78,034   57,132 
 Retakaful contributions paid  -    -  (12,099)  (25,420)
 Retakaful and other recoveries received  -    -  5,382   3,277 
 Claims paid  -    -  (35,164)  (22,926)
 Commissions paid  (6,947)   (5,329) -   - 
 Management and other expenses paid  (5,951)   (5,063) (1,006)  (2,753)
 Other underwriting receipts  -    -  2,323   1,726 
 Other operating payments  -    -  -   - 
 Wakala fees received / (paid)  5,000    -  (5,000)  - 
 
 Net cash (used in) / generated from
    takaful activities  (7,898)   (10,392) 32,470   11,036 
        
b) Other operating activities       
        
 Income tax paid  (263)   (286)  (464)  (867)
 
 Net cash used in other operating activities (263)   (286)  (464)  (867)
        
c) Total cash (used in) / generated from all
    operating activities  (8,161)   (10,678) 32,006   10,169 
        
 Investment activities       
        
 Profit / return received  1,754    3,254  2,425  3,939 
 Payments for investments  (130,000)   (100,000)  (145,000)  (230,000)
 Proceeds from investments  130,000    25,000  195,000   275,000 
 Fixed capital expenditure  -      -    -  - 
 
 Total cash generated / (used in) from
    investing activities  1,754    (71,746) 52,425   48,939 
        
d) Financing activities       
        
 Financial charges paid  -    -  (16)  - 
 
 Total cash used in financing activities  -    -   (16)  - 
        
 Total cash (used in) / generated from
    all activities  (6,407)   (82,424)  84,415   59,108 
 
 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
    of the period  131,928    88,520  118,042   21,021 
        
 Cash and cash equivalents at the end
    of the period  125,521    6,096  202,457   80,129 

Window Takaful Operations
Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement (Unaudited)
For the three months ended March 31, 2021

March 31,
2021

March 31,
2020

March 31,
2021

March  31, 
2020

(Rupees in thousand)

PTFOPF
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Window Takaful Operations
Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement (Unaudited)
For the three months ended March 31, 2021

Reconciliation to profit and loss account       

Operating cash flows  (8,161)   (10,678)  32,006   10,169 
Depreciation / amortization expense  (50)   (63)  -     -   
Investment income  2,205    7,200  1,927   5,894 
Dividend income  -      -    -     -   
Profit on sale of investment  -      -    -     -   
Finance cost  -      -    -     -   
Increase in assets other than cash  28,209    19,698  33,200   19,482 
(Increase) in liabilities other than
   running finance  (9,600)   (3,842)  (65,733)  (23,679)
        
Other adjustments       
       
Provision for impairment of receivable from       
   takaful contract holders   -      -    -     -   
        
Profit / surplus for the period  12,603    12,315  1,400   11,865 
        
        

 
The annexed notes 1 to 23 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 

March 31,
2021

March 31,
2020

March 31,
2021

March  31, 
2020

(Rupees in thousand)

PTFOPF
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Balance as at December 31, 2019 (audited) 50,000  54,517  104,517 
     
Profit for the year ended December 31, 2020 -    44,422   44,422 
Net unrealized loss on revaluation of available for
   sale investments - net of deferred tax  -        -     -   
     
Total comprehensive income for the period -        44,422   44,422 
     
Balance as at December 31, 2020 (audited) 50,000      98,939   148,939 
     
Profit for the three months ended March 31, 2021 -        12,603   12,603 
Net unrealized loss on revaluation of available for
   sale investments - net of deferred tax  -       -     -   
     
Total comprehensive income for the period  -          12,603   12,603 
     
Balance as at March 31, 2021 (unaudited) 50,000     111,542   161,542 

Balance as at December 31, 2019 (audited) 500      4,107   4,607 
     
Surplus for the year ended December 31, 2020 -        27,005   27,005 
     
Total comprehensive income for the year -        27,005  27,005 
     
Balance as at December 31, 2020 (audited) 500      31,112   31,612 
     
Surplus for the three months ended March 31, 2021 -        1,400   1,400 
     
Total comprehensive income for the period  -        1,400  1,400 
     
Balance as at March 31, 2021 (unaudited) 500    32,512  33,012 
     
     
   
        
     
The annexed notes 1 to 23 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 

 Attributable to Operator fund
Statutory

fund
 Accumulated

 profit
Total

(Rupees in thousand)

 Attributable to Participant's Takaful Fund PTF
Seed

Money
 Accumulated

  Surplus 
Total

(Rupees in thousand)

Window Takaful Operations
Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Fund (Unaudited)
For the three months ended March 31, 2021
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1. Legal status and nature of business
 Atlas Insurance Limited (the Operator) was granted a license to undertake Window Takaful 

Operations (WTO) in Pakistan on March 02, 2016 by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission of Pakistan (SECP) under SECP Takaful Rules, 2012.   

 For the purpose of carrying on the takaful business, as per requirement of circular 8 of 
2014 the Operator transferred Rs. 50,000 thousand in a separate bank account and 
thereafter, formed a Waqf / Participants' Takaful Fund (PTF) on March 12, 2016 under a 
Waqf deed with the ceded money of Rs. 500 thousand. The Waqf deed governs the 
relationship of Operator and Participants for management of takaful operations.   
  

1.2 Impact of COVID-19 on the financial statements  
 The COVID-19 pandemic had spread with alarming speed, infecting millions and bringing 

economic activity to a near-standstill as countries imposed tight restrictions on movement 
to halt the spread of the virus. This crisis continues to have a significant impact on individuals, 
society, business and the wider economy across the globe. The Company has not escaped 
its impact but has responded quickly to the crisis by providing the facilities to its employees 
to work from home, informing employees regularly about the risk of infection, good hygiene 
standards and ways to manage customer contact at Company offices. Consequently, at 
this stage, impact on the Operator's business and results is limited. Gross contribution for 
the period ended March 31, 2021 stood at Rs. 99.9 million with a 46% increase from the 
last year of Rs. 68.4 million. A decrease is witnessed in surplus of Rs. 1.4 million against 
Rs. 11.19 million of the last year.   

 Company believes their current liquidity availability provides them with sufficient financial 
resources to meet their obligations as they come due and no such indication exists for the 
Company that triggered impairment of its assets.   

 Potential valuation adjustments to asset / liability base, as a result of the possible impact 
of COVID-19 on Operator's future profitability and cash flow generation, were assessed 
and no significant adjustments were required.  

 According to Operator's assessment, there is no material accounting impact of the effects 
of COVID-19 in these financial statements. 

2. Basis of preparation and statement of compliance 
2.1 Statement of compliance 
 These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the 

accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. 
The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial 
reporting comprise of: 
   
-  International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by International Accounting 

Standard Board (IASB) as are notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and 
 

-  Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017, the Insurance 
Ordinance, 2000, the Insurance Rules, 2017, the Insurance Accounting Regulations, 
2017 and General Takaful Accounting Regulations, 2019. 
 

 In case requirements differ, the provisions or directives of the Companies Act, 2017, Insurance 
Ordinance, 2000, the Insurance Rules, 2017, the Insurance Accounting Regulations, 2017 
and General Takaful Accounting Regulations, 2019, shall prevail. 
  

2.2 Basis of preparation              
    

 These financial statements have been presented on the format of financial statements 
issued by the SECP through Insurance Rules, 2017 vide S.R.O. 89(I)/2017 dated February 
9, 2017 and General Takaful Accounting Regulations, 2019 vide S.R.O. 1416 (I)/2019 dated 
November 20, 2019. 
   

 These financial statements reflect the financial position and results of operations of both 
the Operator's Fund (OPF) and Participants' Takaful (PTF) in a manner that the assets, 
liabilities, income and expenses of the OPF and PTF remain separately identifiable.

Window Takaful Operations
Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three months ended March 31, 2021
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 The disclosures made in these condensed interim financial statements have, however, been 
limited based on the requirements of the International Accounting Standard 34 'Interim 
Financial Reporting'. This condensed interim financial statements does not include all the 
information and disclosures required in a full set of financial statements and should be read 
in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the operator for the year 
ended December 31, 2020.    

2.3 Basis of measurement 
 This condensed interim financial information has been prepared under historical cost 

convention, except that certain investments that are carried at fair market value and 
recognition of certain employee retirement benefits that are measured at present value. All 
transactions reflected  in these financial statements are on accrued basis except for those 
reflected in the cash flow statements 

2.4 Functional and presentation currency 
 These condensed interim financial information are presented in Pakistani Rupees which is 

the Operator's functional and presentation currency. 
2.5 Standards, amendments and interpretations to accounting and reporting standards 

that are effective in the current period 
 There are certain new and amended standards and interpretations that are mandatory for 

the Operator's accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2021 but are considered 
not to be relevant or to have any significant effect on the Operator's operations and are 
therefore not detailed in these condensed interim financial statements. 

3 Summary of significant accounting policies 
 The accounting policies applied in the preparation of these condensed interim financial 

statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the annual audited financial 
statements of the Operator for the year ended December 31, 2020. 

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments 
 The preparation of condensed interim financial statements in conformity with accounting 

and reporting standards requires management to make judgments, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates, associated assumptions and 
judgments are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed 
to be reasonable under the circumstances, the result of which form the basis of making 
the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent 
from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing these 
condensed interim financial statements, the significant estimates, judgments and assumptions 
made by the management in applying the accounting policies and the key sources of 
estimation uncertainty were the same as those that were applied in the annual audited 
financial statements of the Operator as at and for the year ended December 31, 2020.

 Note  March 31, December 31, 
  2021 2020
                          (Unaudited)   (Audited)    
                                                                    (Rupees in thousand)
5. Property and equipment - OPF
     
 Operating assets - tangible 5.1  937    987 

5.1 The breakup of operating assets as at the
    period / year end is given below:

 Computers  -    28 
 Vehicles  937     959         
    937     987 
5.2 Movement during the period / year:      
 Opening book value  987    1,240 
 Additions during the period / year 5.3   -       -         
    987      1,240  
 Disposal during the period / year (at book value) 5.4  -       -
 Depreciation charged for the period / year  (50)   (253)        
    (50)     (253)        
 Closing book value  937    987 
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 Note  March 31, December 31, 
  2021 2020
                          (Unaudited)   (Audited)    
  (Rupees in thousand)
5.3  Additions during the period / year           
 Computers  -      -    
 Vehicles  -       -            
    -       -    
5.4  Disposals during the period / year      

 Computers   -    -    
 Vehicles  -     -            
    -    -    
6. Intangible assets - OPF              
 Computer software  6.1 -    -    
        
6.1 Movement of intangible assets during the period / year             
 Opening book value  -    245 
 Additions during the period / year  -    -   
        
    -      245 
        
 Amortization charged for the period / year  -    (245)
  Closing book value  -    -   

8.1 The rate of profit and loss sharing accounts range from 1.93 % to 6.01 % (2020: 3.94% 
to 11.57%) per annum, depending on the size of average deposits. 
  

9. Contingencies and commitments 
   

9.1 Contingencies   
  

 There are no outstanding contingencies of Atlas Insurance Limited - Window Takaful 
Operations (WTO) as on March 31, 2021. 
   

9.2 Commitments 
   

 The amount of future payments under operating leases and the period in which these 
payments will become due are as follows:

   March  31, December 31, 
  2021 2020
                          (Unaudited)   (Audited)    
  (Rupees in thousand)

 Not later than one year  2,030    7,452 
 Later than one year and not later than five years  3,832    7,168         
     5,862    14,620 

7. Investments in term deposits  

 Held to matuirty       
 Deposits maturing within 12 months  -         -        50,000   100,000 
        
8. Cash and bank              
       
 Cash at bank              
    - Current accounts  -       -       -       -     
    - Saving accounts 8.1 125,521    131,928   202457   118,042 
        
    125,521    131,928   202457   118,042 

March 31,
2021

December 31,
2020

March 31,
2021

December  31, 
2020

Note

(Rupees in thousand)
(Unaudited) 

PTFOPF

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)
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13. Wakala fee              
   
 The operator manage the Window Takaful Operations for the participants and charges 25% 

for motor, 35% for fire and property damage, 35% for mrine, aviation and transport and 30% 
for misc. of the gross contribution written net off administrative surcharge on cotakaful inward 
as wakala fee against the service.

   March 31, March 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Rupees in thousand)

        PTF 
10. Net contribution        
        
 Written gross contribution  99,932    68,426 
 Less: Wakala fee  (19,055)   (14,069)
 
 Contribution net of wakala fee  80,877    54,357 
        
 Add: Unearned contribution reserve - opening   132,865    127,278 
 Less: Unearned contribution reserve - closing  (155,518)   (124,039)
 
 Contributions earned   58,224    57,596 
        
 Retakaful contribution ceded  27,148    24,329 
 Add:  Prepaid retakaful contribution - opening   31,646    24,739 
 Less: Prepaid retakaful contribution - closing  (34,919)   (22,094)
 
 Retakaful expense   23,875    26,974 
 
 Net contribution  34,349    30,622 

PTF 
11. Retakaful rebate        
        
 Retakaful rebate / commission received  4,326    2,539 
 Add: Retakaful rebate / commission - opening   5,552    4,339 
 Less: Retakaful rebate / commission - closing   (6,634)   (3,856)
        
     3,244    3,022  
       

         PTF
12. Takaful claims expense        
        
 Benefits / Claims paid   35,164    22,925 
 Add: Outstanding benefits / claims including IBNR - closing  72,065    52,086 
 Less: Outstanding benefits / claims including IBNR - opening  (67,372)   (51,704)
 
 Claims expense   39,857    23,307 
        
 Retakaful and other recoveries received   2,777    1,305 
 Add: Retakaful and other recoveries in respect       
  of outstanding - closing  31,994    8,314 
 Less: Retakaful and other recoveries in respect       
  of outstanding claims - opening  (29,784)   (9,581)

 Retakaful and other recoveries revenue   4,987    38 

 Net claims expense  34,870    23,269  
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15. Transactions with related parties 
   

 Related parties comprises of associated entities, entities under common control, entities 
with common directors, major shareholders, post employment benefit plans and key 
management personnel, inclusive of directors, and their close family members. The operator 
in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties. The 
period end balances and transactions with related parties are as follows: 
  

 Amounts due to / from and other significant transactions, other than those disclosed 
elsewhere in these condensed interim financial statements, are as follows: 
    
    
    
 

   March 31, December 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Unaudited) (Audited)
    (Rupees in thousand)
 Associated  Period end balances     
    companies    
  Provision for outstanding claims 407    421 
  Due from contract holders 974    296 

   March 31, March 31, 
  2021 2020
                                                                   (Rupees in thousand) 
  Transactions during the period     
  Contribution underwritten 111    446 
  Contribution collected 647    723 
  Claims paid 446    455 
  Dividend received -    - 
  Investment purchased -    - 
  Investment sold -    - 
       
 Post employment  Transactions during the period     
    benefit plans 
  Contributions to fund 86    73 

   March 31, December 31, 
  2021 2020
  (Unaudited) (Audited)
    (Rupees in thousand)
 Key management Period end balances     
       personnel 
  Provision for outstanding claims -    25 

   March 31, March 31, 
  2021 2020
                                                                   (Rupees in thousand)  
  Transactions during the period     
  
  Contribution underwritten 39    9 
  Contribution collected -    9 

14. Investment income  
 Profit on bank deposits  1,559    5,235   2,573   7,859 

March 31,
2021

March 31,
2020

March 31,
2021

March  31, 
2020

(Rupees in thousand)

PTFOPF
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 The Operator has four (2020: four) primary business segments for reporting purposes namely 
fire and property damage, marine, aviation and transport, motor and miscellaneous. 

 Assets and liabilities, wherever possible, have been assigned to the following segments based 
on specific identification or allocated on the basis of the gross contribution written by the 
segments.            

16. Segment Information

16.1 Current year OPF & PTF
16.1.1 Participant’s Takaful Fund (PTF)

 Contributin receivable (inclusive of            
    Federal Excise Duty, Federal Takaful
    Fee and administrative surcharge)  18,634    9,555    70,541    7,122    105,851  
 Less: Federal Excise Duty 1,979    972    997    299    4,247  
          Federal Takaful Fee  137    780    688    67    1,672  

 Gross written contribution (inclusive
    of administrative surcharge) 16,518    7,803    68,856    6,756    99,932  

 Gross direct contribution  15,129    7,466    66,921    6,707    96,223  
 Facultative inward contribution  1,160    -      228    -      1,387  
 Administrative surcharge  229    337    1,707    49    2,322  
  
  16,518    7,803    68,856    6,756    99,932  
            
 Wakala fee (4,260)   (2,958)   (11,307)   (529)  (19,055)   
 Takaful contribution earned 11,669    8,418    54,966    2,225    77,279  
 Takaful contribution ceded to retakaful  (9,315)   (5,994)   (6,719)   (1,847)   (23,875) 

 Net takaful contribution  (1,906)   (534)   36,940    (151)   34,349  
            
 Retakaful rebate 1,611    1,236    237    160    3,244  

 Net underwriting (loss) / income  (294)   702    37,177    9    37,594  
            
 Takaful Claims 77    (3,262)   (36,112)   (560)   (39,857) 
 Takaful claims recovered from retakaful 264    3,065    1,668    (10)   4,987  

 Net Claims  341    (197)   (34,444)   (570)   (34,870) 
            
 Other direct expenses (3)   (1)   (3,246)   (1)   (3,251) 

 (Deficit) / surplus before investment
    income 44    504    (513)   (562)   (527) 
            
 Investment income         2,573  
 Modarib's share of investment income         (646) 
 Finance cost         -                
 Surplus transferred to balance of PTF         1,400                          
             March 31,
             2020 
            (Unaudited) 
           (Rupees in
            thousands) 
 Corporate segment assets 24,261    11,460    101,132    9,922    146,775  
 Corporate unallocated assets         252,814   
 Total assets         399,589  
            
 Corporate segment liabilities 60,593    28,620    252,582    24,782    366,578  
 Corporate unallocated liabilities         -     
 Total liabilities         366,577  

(Rupees in thousand)

Fire and
property
damage

Marine,
aviation and

transport
Motor Miscellaneous

 (Unaudited) March 31, 2021

Total
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 Wakala fee  4,260    2,958    11,307    529    19,055  
 Commission expenses  (1,382)   (1,193)   (2,419)   (83)   (5,076) 
 Management expenses  (240)   (294)   (2,522)   (241)   (3,298)     
  2,638    1,471    6,366    205    10,681  
            
 Modarib share of PTF investment income         646  
 General and administrative expenses         (283) 
 Other income         1,559  
 Profit before tax         12,603  
           
                March 31,
             2020 
            (Unaudited) 
           (Rupees in
            thousands) 
 Corporate segment assets 4,969    2,347    20,714    2,032    30,062  
 Corporate unallocated assets         187,486   
 Total assets         217,548  
            
 Corporate segment liabilities  9,257    4,373    38,590    3,786    56,006  
 Corporate unallocated liabilities         -     
 Total liabilities         56,006  

(Rupees in thousand)

Fire and
property
damage

Marine,
aviation and

transport
Motor Miscellaneous

(Unaudited) March 31, 2021

Total
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 Contributin receivable (inclusive of            
    Federal Excise Duty, Federal Takaful
    Fee and administrative surcharge)  11,233    5,595    60,433    2,159    79,420 
 Less: Federal Excise Duty 1,297    540    7,610    41    9,488 
          Federal Takaful Fee  911    50    524    21    1,506 
 Gross written contribution (inclusive
    of administrative surcharge) 9,025    5,005    52,299    2,097    68,426            
 Gross direct contribution  8,877    4,764    50,987    2,072    66,700 
 Facultative inward contribution  -      -      -      -      -   
 Administrative surcharge  148    241    1,312    25    1,726  
   9,025    5,005    52,299    2,097    68,426           
 Wakala fee  (2,575)   (1,761)   (9,326)   (407)   (14,069)
 Takaful contribution earned  9,535    5,506    54,956    1,668    71,665 
 Takaful contribution ceded to retakaful  (8,823)   (4,943)   (12,548)   (660)   (26,974) 
 Net takaful contribution  (1,863)   (1,198)   33,082    601    30,622            
 Retakaful rebate  1,563    1,013    313    133    3,022 
 Net underwriting (loss) / income (300)   (185)   33,395    734    33,644            
 Takaful Claims (598)   (67)   (21,962)   (680)   (23,307)
 Takaful claims recovered from retakaful 563    59    (585)   1    38 
 Net Claims (35)   (8)   (22,547)   (679)   (23,269)           
 Other direct expenses (9)   (5)   (4,386)   (2)   (4,402) 
 (Deficit) / surplus before investment
    income (344)   (198)   6,462    53    5,973            
 Investment income         7,859 
 Modarib's share of investment income         (1,965)
 Finance cost         (2)           
 Surplus for the period         11,865 

(Rupees in thousand)

Fire and
property
damage

Marine,
aviation and

transport
Motor Miscellaneous

(Unaudited) March 31, 2020

Total

16.1.2 Operator’s Fund (OPF)

16.2 Prior year OPF & PTF
16.2.1 Participant’s Takaful Fund (PTF)



17. Fair value measurement of financial instruments 

 The Company measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the 
significance of the inputs used in making the measurements:   
   
Level 1:  Fair value measurements using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for 

identical assets or liabilities.   
   

Level 2:  Fair value measurements using inputs other than quoted prices included within 
Level 1 that are observable for the assets or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) 
or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).   
   

Level 3:  Fair value measurements using input for the asset or liability that are not based 
on observable market data (i.e. unobservable inputs).

        December 31,
         2020 
        (Audited) 
        (Rupees in
        thousands) 
 
 Corporate segment assets 18,329    8,020    85,918    2,291    114,558 
 Corporate unallocated assets         218,893 

 Total assets         333,451 
           

 Corporate segment liabilities 48,292    21,130    226,381    6,036    301,839 
 Corporate unallocated liabilities         -   

 Total liabilities         301,839   

 Wakala fee  2,575    1,761    9,326    407    14,069 
 Commission expenses  (1,269)   (790)   (2,898)   (105)   (5,062)
 Management expenses (479)   (266)   (2,778)   (111)   (3,634)
    
  827    705    3,650    191    5,373 
         
 Modarib share of PTF investment income         1,965 
 General and administrative expenses         (258)
 Other income         5,235 

 Profit before tax         12,315  
          

        December 31,
         2020 
        (Audited) 
        (Rupees in
        thousands) 

 Corporate segment assets  9,989    4,371    46,824    1,249    62,433 
 Corporate unallocated assets         132,912 

 Total assets         195,345 
 
          
 Corporate segment liabilities 7,424    3,249    34,805    928    46,406 
 Corporate unallocated liabilities         -   

 Total liabilities         46,406 

(Rupees in thousand)

Fire and
property
damage

Marine,
aviation and

transport
Motor Miscellaneous

 (Unaudited) March 31, 2020

Total
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16.2.2 Operator’s Fund (OPF) 



 The fair value measurement of available for sale investments is based on quoted market 
prices i.e. level 1 inputs and is equal to the carrying amount. In case of other financial assets 
and financial liabilities that are expected to be settled within one year, carrying amounts 
are considered to be a reasonable approximation of their fair values. 

 Held to  Available  
 maturity  for sale Total
  (Rupees in thousand)
18. Movement in investment - OPF      
      
 As at beginning of current year       
         
 Additions 130,000   -   130,000 
 Disposals (sale and redemptions) (130,000)   -   (130,000)
 Fair value net gains (excluding net realize gain) -    -   - 
 Impairment losses -    -   - 
         
 As at end of current year -    -   -   

 Movement in investment - PTF       
         
 As at beginning of current year 100,000    -   100,000 
         
 Additions 145,000    -   145,000 
 Disposals (sale and redemptions) (195,000)   -   (195,000)
 Fair value net gains (excluding net realize gain) -    -   - 
 Impairment losses -    -   - 
         
As at end of current year 50,000    -   50,000 
              
19, Financial risk management      
     
 The financial and insurance risk management objectives and policies are consistent with 

those disclosed in the annual audited financial statements of the operator for the year ended 
December 31, 2020.      
 

20. Subsequent events - non adjusting event     
      
 There are no significant events that need to be disclosed for the period ended March 31,
 2021.
  
21. Corresponding figures      
 
 There has been no significant re-classifications / restatements in this condensed interim 

financial statements.      
 

22. Date of authorization for issue      
       
 These condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue on April 28, 2021 

by the Board of Directors of the Operator.      
 

23. General      
 
 Figures in these interim financial information have been rounded off to the nearest thousand 

rupees.  
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       Fax: (042) 37132622
   
BABAR MAHMOOD MIRZA  Direct:  (042) 37132600 - 01
Chief Executive Officer  Fax: (042) 37132623
   
RASHID AMIN  Direct:  (042) 37132607
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  Napier Road, Lahore. Fax: (042) 37352560
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MMUSHTAQ AHMED  DHA Branch 
Assistant General Manager-Branch Head  63/A, Block - XX, Phase III (Commercial), 
  Khyaban-e-Iqbal, DHA, (042) 37132611-18,
  Lahore. Fax: (042) 37132622
   
RAWALPINDI
   
SALMAN MUZAFFAR SHAIKH   
Assistant General Manager-Branch Head  Rawalpindi Branch 
  101/13, Bank Road, (051) 5563413, 5516546
SYED MANZAR ALI NAQVI  Grand Hotel Building, Fax: (051) 5798083
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Chief Manager-Branch Head  Room No. 7-B, Ground Floor, 
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ASIM MAJEED  Islamabad Branch (051) 2347047, 48
Assistant General Manager-Branch Head  Office No. 02, 2nd Floor, Yaseen Plaza,  Fax: (051) 2804115
  Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad. 
   
   
ZAHEER RASHEED  Islamabad - II Branch 
Assistant General Manager-Branch Head  Office No. 10, 3rd Floor, 
  Huzaifia Centre, Plot No. 32, Sector I-8, (051) 2722223-4
  Islamabad Fax: (051) 4861770
   
OMAR JAVID  Office No. 10&11, Mazzanine Floor, (051) 2726523
Assistant General Manager-Branch Head  (1-C) Muhammadi Plaza, Jinnah Avenue, (051) 2810362
  Blue Area, Islamabad. 
SAHIWAL
   
RANA MUHAMMAD AAMIR NAZ  Room No. 1 & 2, 1st Floor, 
Senior Manager-Branch Head  House No. 407- Stadium Road, (040) 4222266
  Sahiwal. Fax: (040) 4222267

MULTAN
   
Ghulam Ali  Atlas Honda Building (061) 4544494
Office Incharge  Azmat Wasti Road, Multan. Fax: (061) 4544498
   
SOUTH ZONE OFFICE
   
Ground Floor, Federation House,  UAN: 111-245-000
Shahrah-e-Firdousi,  PABX:   (021) 35378806-7, 35369394-6
Main Clifton, Karachi.  Fax:      (021) 35378515
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M. FAROOQ KANDLAWALA  Tower Branch 
Assistant General Manager-Branch Head  State Life Building No. 7 (021) 32316503, 32201471
  Room No. 101, Ist Floor Fax: (021) 32315248
  G. Allana Road, Karachi. 
   
ABDUL AZIZ  Corporate Branch 
Assistant General Manager-Branch Head  Room No. 1501, 15th Floor, (021) 32462131, 32422911
  K.S. Trade Tower, Shahrah-e-Liaqat Fax: (021) 32462132
  Karachi 
   
IMRAN SATTAR  Plaza Branch 
Assistant General Manager-Branch Head  3/3 Rimpa Plaza (021) 32729339, 32720852
  M.A. Jinnah Road, Fax: (021) 32749004
  Karachi. 
   
KHALID HAMEEDI  Karachi Branch - I 
Assistant General Manager-Branch Head  Ground Floor, Federation House, (021) 35378806-7
  Shahrah-e-Firdousi,         35369394-6
  Main Clifton, Karachi. Fax: (021) 35378515
   
INAYATULLAH  New Challi Branch 
Manager-Branch Head  Office No. 910, 9th Floor, UNI Tower, (021) 32412796-7
  I. I. Chundrighar Road, Fax: (021) 32412795
  Karachi. 
   
NOUMAN UDDIN  DHA Branch 
Assistant General Manager-Branch Head  Office No. 18-C, 2nd Floor, 
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  DHA, Karachi. Fax: (021) 35319395
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Senior Manager-Branch Head  Office No. 910, 9th Floor, UNI Tower, (021) 32412798-9
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  Karachi. 

HYDERABAD
   
ZAFAR AHMAD GHOURI  Plot No. 466, Mezzanine Floor, 
Assistant General Manager-Branch Head  Al-Abbas Plaza, Near Kaka Bakery  (022) 2782659, 2782660
  Saddar, Hyderabad. Fax: (022) 2786410
   
SUKKUR
   
ABDUL MAJEED QURESHI  Near Public School, (071) 5631056
Chief Manager-Branch Head  Military Road, Fax: (071) 5631057
  Sukkur. 
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